

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE SCHERING-PLOUGH
CORPORATION / ENHANCE
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-397 (DMC) (JAD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Adam H. Wierzbowski
Laura H. Gundersheim
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Jonathan M. Plasse
Christopher J. McDonald
Stephen W. Tountas
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 907-0700
Fax: (212) 818-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	4
I. CO-LEAD COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND CREATED BY THE SETTLEMENT	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND	5
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD	7
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method.....	7
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	9
IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	11
A. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted Support the Requested Fee.....	13
B. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Support the Fee Request.....	13
C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Fee Request.....	17
D. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports the Fee Request	20

E.	The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Counsel Supports the Fee Request.....	24
F.	Awards in Similar Cases Support the Fee Request.....	26
G.	The Limited Impact of Governmental Investigations Supports the Requested Fee.....	26
H.	The Requested Fee Is Significantly Lower than Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation.....	27
I.	The Fact that the Requested Fee Was Negotiated with Lead Plaintiffs Is Entitled to Great Weight.....	28
V.	CO-LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES REASONABLY INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS ACTION.....	29
VI.	LEAD PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING LOST WAGES, PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LLM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 272 Fed. Appx. (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Alstom S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y.2010)	23
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141, 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012).....	33
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	23
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	10, 14
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	8
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)	23

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....6, 28

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....4

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....8

In re Cavanaugh,
306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)34

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)6, 17

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)7

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
No. 09-MD-0236-JLK, 2011 WL 5873389 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2011).....8

In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....4

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)29

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484, (E.D. Pa. 2003).....16

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)16

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)4, 7

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)15, 16, 26

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
 No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547
 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....13

Hensley v Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....13

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D.166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....7 11, 25

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CO2-1486 CW, 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....23

Landy v. Amsterdam,
 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987)23

Louisiana Mun. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 No. 03-4372, 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)7, 21

In re Lucent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....7, 8, 10, 29

In re Marsh & McLennan Co. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-08144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....33

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-CV-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)21, 22

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....25

Ohio Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Freddie Mac.,
 No. 03-CV-4261, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98380
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006)9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)5, 6, 10, 12

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....25

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....9, 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....8, 9, 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)5, 6, 7, 12

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)23

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72,108 (D.N.J. 2001).....30

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) *passim*

Sullivan v. DB Investments,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....5, 6, 8, 9

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....21

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)7, 16

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....34

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)1

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995)32
